

No. 10-704

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CURT MESSERSCHMIDT and ROBERT J. LAWRENCE,

Petitioners,

vs.

AUGUSTA MILLENDER, BRENDA MILLENDER,
and WILLIAM JOHNSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
LILLIE HSU
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

EUGENE P. RAMIREZ
JULIE M. FLEMING
MANNING & MARDER, KASS,
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP
15th Floor at 801 Tower
801 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 624-6900
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999
E-Mail: epr@mmker.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Curt Messerschmidt and Robert J. Lawrence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY COULD REASONABLY BELIEVE PROBABLE CAUSE SUPPORTED THE WARRANT	1
A. The Officers Could Reasonably Believe There Was A “Fair Probability” Bowen Kept Firearms At Plaintiffs’ Residence And They Were Subject To Seizure	2
B. Bowen’s Felon Status Additionally Established Probable Cause, And Its Omission From The Affidavit Was A Reasonable “Mistake Of Fact” To Which Qualified Immunity Applies.....	4
C. The Officers Could Reasonably Believe There Was Probable Cause To Search For Gang-Related Items	11
D. Respondents Have Identified No Cases Clearly Establishing The Warrant Was Unconstitutional.....	16
II. THE WARRANT’S PURPORTED OVER-BREADTH DID NOT EXPAND THE SCOPE OF THE SEARCH	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. AS THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED, SOUND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT APPLYING UNIFORM STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY OR SUPPRESSION OF EVIDENCE ARISING FROM PROCUREMENT OF A WARRANT.....	21
IV. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT FORECLOSE NECESSARY CLARIFICATION OR RECONSIDERATION OF THE AMORPHOUS “SO LACKING IN INDICIA OF PROBABLE-CAUSE” STANDARD.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11, 16, 22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011).....	22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	7
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	1, 15, 19, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10, 22, 25
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	17
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	10, 13
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. v. Redding</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2633 (2009).....	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 553 U.S. 194 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Cazares-Olivas</i> , 515 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 4 F.3d 1200 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2, 3, 14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 297 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Pindell</i> , 336 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 586 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2009)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 727 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 293 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 873 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 923 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>VonderAhe v. Howland</i> , 508 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971)	5
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	11
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	3

STATE CASE

<i>People v. Gardeley</i> , 927 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1997)	13
--	----

ARGUMENT**I. THE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEY COULD REASONABLY BELIEVE PROBABLE CAUSE SUPPORTED THE WARRANT.**

This Court’s jurisprudence establishes that when an officer relies on a warrant later determined invalid, the officer’s conduct should be deemed “objectively reasonable,” and qualified immunity should apply, absent egregious circumstances essentially rendering the warrant process meaningless. (Brief of Petitioners [“Pet.Br.”]19-38.)

Respondents do not directly address petitioners’ analysis. Rather, they assert *Malley v. Briggs*, 475 U.S. 335 (1986), and *Groh v. Ramirez*, 540 U.S. 551 (2004), imposed an independent duty on officers to exercise “reasonable professional judgment,” and the officers here were “plainly incompetent” in seeking a general warrant they should have known was unsupported by probable cause. (Brief for Respondents [“Resp.Br.”]19-20, 45.)
